ACTING

2012-0200
INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 12-6-8 .

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution
of Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Project No.
P080801, Eighty Arpent Pump Station Improvements
Project to decrease the contract amount by
$175,126.50 and increase the contract time by seventy
eight (78) days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11-1-8, adopted January 24, 2011, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with
BLD Services LLC for Project No. P080801, Eighty Arpent Pump Station
Improvements Project in the amount of $6,965,925.00; and,

WHEREAS, The decrease in contract amount resulted from the net decrease of twenty
(20) bid line items in the amount of $325,159.50, and an increase of
fourteen (14) additional line items in the amount of $150,033.00; and,

WHEREAS, The increase in contract time was a result of additional days incurred due
to rain events throughout the duration of the project and late delivery of
new Pumps, Gear Boxes and Engines due to manufacturer delays.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1(Final) for Parish Project No. P080801,
Eighty Arpent Pump Station Improvements Project to decrease the contract amount by
$175,126.50 and increase the contract time by seventy eight (78) days is hereby
approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

SECTION lIl. St Charles Parish considers the project complete and accepts all
equipment installations, repairs, and modifications installed during execution of the
project.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, FAUCHEUX, WILSON, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,
COCHRAN, NUSS
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: FLETCHER

And the ordinanc

)declared adopted this_4th day of June , 2012,
to become effective five (5)

after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: REGORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

sECRETARY. TN Tpnadect CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT \Jé{/l,d [ﬂ 20/(2~ ON June 7,309

apPROVED: i/ APPROVED: AS ENTRY NO. 37 Flulole
‘) | N MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

paRisH PResiDenT: U AL NO. /478 Lo S0

RETD/SECRETARY: Juy ’7/ éw/;v

At (4O AN recoey:




ST. CHARLES PARISH
EIGHTY ARPENT PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS
P080801

CHANGE ORDER

No. __1_(FINAL)

DATE OF ISSUANCE 5/15/12 EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER St. Charles Parish

CONTRACTOR BLD Services, L1.C

Contract: Eighty Arpent Pump Station Improvements

Project: Eighty Arpent Pump Station Improvements

OWNER's Contract No. P080801 ' ENGINEER's Contract No. 10710

ENGINEER Professional Engineering Consultants Corporation

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

1. Delete the Following Work Jtems:

a. Contract Item 10-PS: Compacted Clay Fill Material Above Discharge Pipe
Delete item in its entirety. (-$4,800.00)

b. Contract Item 51-PS: Miscellaneous Electrical Work (Deletion of the Manual Transfer Switch)
Credit for item in the amount of (-$4,087.50)

c. Contract Item 63-PS: Relocation Of Infrastructure Items
Delete item in its entirety. (-$150,000.00)

d. Contract Item 63-SC: Relocation Of Infrastructure Items
Delete item in its entirety. (-$150,000.00)

Total of Deducted Items = (-$308,887.50)

2. Add the Following Work Items:

a. New Contract Item X-1: Bar Screen Motor And Gear Assembly
Addition of +$14,420.00

b. New Contract Item X-2: Generator Conduit
Addition of +$557.00

c. New Contract Item X-3: Electrical Modifications
Addition of +$39,163.00

d. New Contract Item X-4: Fuel System Modifications
Addition of +$2,515.00

e. New Contract Item X-5: Remove Sheet Piles/Rip Rap (Intake Channel)
Addition of +$11,316.00

f.  New Contract Item X-6: Disposal Of Excavated Material
Addition of +§11,130.00

g. New Contract Item X-7: Remove Concrete Piles/Tie Backs For Pump Station Addition
Addition of +$20,176.00

h. New Contract Item X-8: Grout New Flanges On Existing Discharge Pipes
Addition of +$1,421.00

i. New Contract Item X-9: Gusset Plates For Building Modifications
Addition of +$14,246.00

j. New Contract Item X-10: Concrete Curb For Fuel System
Addition of +$10,763.00

k. New Contract Item X-11: Security Fence Rail
Addition of +$796.00

. New Contract Item X-12: High Capacity Fuel Separator
Addition of +$4,897.00

00806_rev3
00806-1



m. New Contract [tem X-13: Overhead Door Modifications
Addition of +$4,133.00
n. New Contract [tem X-14: 4-Feet Wide Chain Link Access Gates With Anti Climb Top And Locking
Mechanism (quantity is eight)
Addition of +$14,500.00

Total of Added Work Items = +$150,033.00

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a. Contract Item 9-PS: Compacted Sand Embankment At Discharge Pipes
The quantity is to be changed to 8000 CY +$24,000.00
b. Contract Item 11-PS: Cast-In-Place Reinforced Concrete Discharge Basin Extension
_ The quantity is to be changed to 120 CY (-$2000.00)
¢. Contract Item 18-PS: Cast-In-Place Reinforced Concrete Slab, Beams, And Supports For The New Pump
Station Addition
The quantity is to be changed to 52 CY (-$7,200.00)
d. Contract Item 20-PS: Steel Sheet Piles Under The New Pump Station Addition (Sump Area)
The quantity is to be changed to 2,130 SF +$9,200.00
¢. Contract ltem 21-PS: Cast-In-Place Reinforced Sump Slab Concrete And Intake Channel Lining
The quantity is to be changed to 118 CY (-$13,200.00)
. Contract Item 26-PS: 6-Feet High Chain Link Fence With Anti Climb Top At The New Pump Station
Addition

The quantity is to be changed to 825 LF +$14,375.00

g, Contract Item 37-PS: Underground Diesel Fuel Supply/Return Piping Encased In Red Concrete
The quantity is to be changed to 80 LF (-$12,000.00)

h. Contract Item 38-PS: Above Ground Galvanized Steel Diesel Fuel Supply/Return Piping Including Valves,

- Fitting, And Connections

The quantity is to be changed to 325 LF +$12,000.00

i.  Contract Item 40-PS; 12” Thick Compacted Limestone Roadway With Geotextile Fabric
The quantity is to be changed to 805 SY +$2,520.00

j.  Contract Item 54-PS: Miscellaneous Excavation, Backfill, And Compaction
The quantity is to be changed to 3,500 CY +$24,000

k. Contract Item 56-PS: Rip Rap (For Downstream Bank Protection)
The quantity is to be changed to 920 TN (-$93,600.00)

1. Contract Item 57-PS: Geotextile Fabric For Downstream Bank Protection
The quantity is to be changed to 2,390 SY (-$4,020.00)

m. Contract [tem 64-PS: Furnish And Install Temporary Electrical Power Generator
The quantity is to be changed to 225 Days +$7,550.00

n. Contract [tem 40-SC: 12” Thick Compacted Limestone Roadway With Geotextile Fabric
The quantity is to be changed to 802 SY +5§2,478.00

0. Contract [tem 46-SC: Steel Sheet Piles (Channel Bulkhead)
The quantity is to be changed to 10,500.00 SF +$19,250.00

p. Contract Item 47-SC: 6-Feet High Chain Link Fence At The Canal And Bar Screen Structure
The quantity is to be changed to 175 LF +$375.00

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (-$16,272.00)
Reason for Change Order:
1. Deleted Work Items

a. The Compacted Clay Fill Material Above Discharge Pipe Item was removed from the project and replaced
with Compacted Sand.

00806_rev3
00806-2



The Manual Transfer Switch was deleted from the project based on the Project Engineer’s recommendation
resulting in a credit to the Owner.

The Relocation of Infrastructure Items Allowance for the Pump Station (63-PS) was removed from the
project due to the absence of expected conflicts with site utilities.

The Relocation of Infrastructure Items Allowance for the Bar Screens (63-SC) was removed from the
project due to the absence of expected conflicts with site utilities.

2. Add Work Items

a.

(<

St s

5w

The Bar Screen Motor and Gear Box Assembly spare parts were provided as per the Manufacturers
recommendation.

Additional Generator Conduits were added for the utilization of St. Charles Parish telemetry system.
Electrical Modifications provided code required clearances in the existing Pump Station Building.

The Fuel System modifications were necessary to provide increasing flow of fuel to the day tank and spill
preventative measures by increasing the height of the vent to prevent any spillage of fuel from the vent in
the day tank.

Due to unknown site conditions additional Sheet Piles and Rip Rap were removed to allow for the
construction of the Bar Screen Facilities.

The removal of excavated materials was required as a condition of the Coastal Zone and Dept. of the Army
Corps of Engineers permits.

Removal of Existing and Unknown Concrete Piles and Tie Backs were necessary to install the new Pump
Station Addition. :

Grouting of the flanges was necessary to install new flap gates on existing discharge pipes and to stop the
leakage problem associated with the existing flap gates.

Gusset Plates were installed in the Existing Pump Station Building Structure as per the Engineer’s
recommendation.

A concrete curb containment system was installed around the new Fuel Tanks to prevent fuel
contamination of the surrounding environment.

An additional Security Fence Rail was necessary to secure the Pump Station Building Improvements.

A High Capacity Fuel Separator was installed to provide for the increased flow of fuel to the Day Tank.
Modification of the Overhead Door was required to allow for the maneuverability of the 10 ton crane hoist
system. )

Additional 4-Feet Wide Chain Link Access Gates (quantity is eight) with Anti Climb Top and Locking
Mechanisms were added for safety and security, to allow access and provide emergency exits to the remote
areas of the Existing Pump Station, New Pump Station Building Addition, Fuel System area, Generator
area and access points for the Bar Screen Cleaners.

3. Revise Work Item Quantities

00806 _rev3

a.

Additional Compacted Sand Embankment at the discharge pipes was used as backfill in lieu of utilizing
Item for the Compacted Clay Fill Material and for additional backfilling behind the channel bulkhead and
to fill the void under the existing Pump Station building.-

Less Cast-In-Place Reinforced Concrete for the Discharge Basin was needed than estimated which resulted
in this credit.

Less Cast-In-Place Reinforced Concrete Slab for the new pump station addition was needed than estimated
which resulted in this credit.

Additional Steel Sheet Piles under the new pump station addition were needed for the new configuration of
the inlet sump area due to structural supports at the existing pump station necessitating a modified inlet
structure.

Less Cast-In-Place Reinforced Sump Slab Concrete and Intake Channel Lining was needed than estimated
which resulted in this credit.

Additional 6-Feet High Chain Link Fence for the new pump station improvements was needed to provide
for security of the pump station.

Less Underground Diesel Fuel Supply/Return Piping Encased In Red Concrete was needed in order to
facilitate future testing, inspection, and maintenance of the fuel piping system.

Additional Above Ground Galvanized Steel Diesel Fuel Supply/Return Piping Including Valves, Fitting,
And Connections were needed in order to facilitate future testing, inspection, and maintenance of the fuel
piping system.

00806-3



—

m.

Additional 12” Thick Compacted Limestone Roadway was added to provide additional surfacing for
turnaround/maneuverability of vehicles access and ingress to the new pump station improvements project
and to provide a foundation for on-site storage of spare parts and equipment.

Additional Miscellaneous Excavation, Backfill, And Compaction was needed in order to excavate the
downstream channel per project specifications and eliminate the bottom lined rip rap channel.

Less Rip Rap for Downstream Bank Protection was needed than estimated which resulted in this credit.
Less Geotextile Fabric for Downstream Bank Protection was needed than estimated which resulted in this
credit.

Additional Days were needed to Furnish and Install Temporary Electrical Power Generator due to the early
termination of Entergy electrical power for safety reasons and the additional days added to the contract
required to complete construction until permanent Entergy electrical power could be restored.

Additional 12” Thick Compacted Limestone Roadway was added to provide additional surfacing for
turnaround/maneuverability of vehicles access and ingress to the new pump station improvements project
and to provide a foundation for on-site storage of spare parts and equipment.

Additional Steel Sheet Piles for the Channel Bulkhead at the new bar screen structure was needed to
improve erosion control.

Additional 6-Feet High Chain Link Fence at the Canal and Bar Screen Structure was needed to provide for
security of the new Bar Screens.

4. Contract Time

00806 _rev3

a.

Additional seventy eight (78) contract days was justified due to rain days incurred during the project and
late delivery of the Pumps, Right Angle Gear Drive, and Engines.

00806-4



Attachments: Cost of extras and spreadsheet of actual values for each item. (2 pages)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$ 6.965.925.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: January 24, 2012
Ready for final payment: March 9, 2012
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders

Net change from previous Change Orders No. N/A to

No.___to_ No. N/A
Substantial Completion: N/A
$ N/A Ready for final payment: N/A
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: - January 24, 2012
$ 6,965.925.00 Ready for final payment: March 9, 2012
(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: April 11, 2012 (+78 Days)
Ready for final payment: May 26,2012

(days)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$ (-175.126.50)

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
" Substantial Completion: April 11,2012
Ready for final payment: May 26, 2012
(days or dates)

Contract Price with ail approved Change Orders:

$ 6,790,798.50
ACCEPTED:

RECOMMENDED:; APPHOVED:
By: / /%_j_, By: ’DM Byzw

ENGIN%(R (Authorized Signature) O R (Au7ri7d Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)
Date: 51//5'// Z- Date: é 7, J)— Date: \5/ QS// (2

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

00806 _rev3
00806-5



730 [ 9%eq

00'lzv'l 00°1Zv'L 00izylL S1| 001 BUjISIX3 JO} SabUE[] IN0ID X
0092102 00'g/l'0z 0092102 S1| 00} Syoeq a1y/s9|Id 912I0U0D dA0CLISY X
000¢L'LL 00°0€L'LL 00°0€L'LL S 00'L dey diy anowsy 9-X
009LE'LL 00'9LE'LL 009111 S1) 00°L dey diy/endiasys aroway S-X
00615 006152 00615'C Sl 00 SUOIJEDLIPO WIJSAS [an4 X
00'€9)'6E 00°€91'6€ 00°€9L'6¢ Sl 001 SUOEDIIPOI |EOLIIO3|T X
00°29S 00°4SS 00°48S S 00°L }Npuoy Jojeisuss) Z-X
00°0Z¥'vL 00'0zZ¥'vL 00°0Z¥'vl S1| 00} K|qUWiessSy Jeas) pue J0J0[\ Usaids Jeg X
o i . . o . (1ssuibuz R
(00°000°051) 00°000'00€ | S1 0000005+ | 00°000'00€ | S1| 080 ouL kg patoai sy) swsy aimoniselul 4o uoneoojey| 9SS | ¥Z
. . . . . . ; . . alnjonig _
00 mmm 00°6LE'Y 0062 47 00°6L1 ‘oo 000'y 0062 47| 00091 cmm_ow Jeg puy jeue) eyl 1y aoua- yui ureysd ybiH 1984-9 0S-Ly | ¥9
00°052'61 00°00G°2.S 00°'sS 48] 00°005'01 00'052°85S 00'6S 45] 0005104 (peayying [euueyd) wm__n_ j88yg [89)G| DOS-9F €9
- o . _ e . . ouged i
00'82b'Z 00'822"L} 0% AS| 00208 000528 00'vl AS| 00529 | 5000 unw Aempeoy suoisawi| peredwon youl zh| OS07 | £
sueq sejieyd 18 Ag papinoid og jjeys Jojesausn
o U . . o . . ay} buiesadQ Jog jon4 "abeinQ {eoud9|g UoONIISUCD i
00'065", 00°05Z' L1 0008 skea| o00°gzz 00°004°¢ 0008 skea| 00'vL BuLING UONEIS Jemod o) Aoeden yue ) [ona Jnop-gy qua|  SIVO | 99
I0)BIDUSS) JoMod [BOU}03|3 Alelodwia] [[ejsu] puy ysiuing
— - . . U . (i9duibug i
(00°000'051) 00°000°00¢€ S 00000 051 00'000 00¢ S 050 auy Ag paali SY) SWe) SINPNISEU| JO UONESO[SY Sd-€9 12°)
{00°020'%) 00°08.'Y 00'¢ AS| 00°06€'C 00°008'8 00¢ AS| 00°00¢'v uoljo8joid Yued weansumoq 104 JUged s|iixalo99)  Sd-4S 54
{00°009°¢6) 00°00¥' Ly 00'Gy NLli 00°0¢6 00°000'GEl 00'sy NL| 00°000'¢ {uoioajoid yueqg weansumo( Jod) dey di|  Sd-9§ 214
00°000'tvC 00°000'¢y 00°¢Cl AD| 00°00S'E 00'000'81 00°¢Cl AD| 00°005°L uopoedwo) puy ‘|oeg ‘uoljeAedX snoaue||eosiN| - Sd-vS 14
aoueuaunddy puy ‘saolneq ’
(0g°280'%) 052L6'SH 00°000°001 S 9v°0 00°000'0S 00°000°00} S 080 Bunioddng ‘Buipunois ‘Bunybiy ‘ss|qey ‘sypauucdsiqg ‘salpy|  Sd-LS 154
‘Unpuo) ‘sjaued BUIpn[OU| MIOAA [BO1I0S]T SNOSUEB||SI
et o . . e ) . ouged ]
00'025' 00042} 007l AS| 00608 000528 0%} AS| 00929 | givsi0a0 yum Aempeoy sucisewr] pawedwos oL .zy| S9OF | OF
. . . . o . . SUONOBULOY Uy ‘BUMI 'SeneA Bulpnjou] buidig i
0000074 | 00°005'6} 0009 47| oo'gee 00°008"Z 0009 41| 00SZL |y nienyAiddng (end 19S9IG 8918 POZIUENES punois snoqy| SISE | 8E
(00" 21) . ¢ . . . . . . 8}8J0U0d pay _
00°000'Z1) | 00°000'8 0000} 41| 0008 00°000°0Z 00°001 41| 00002 | poseous Buidig wmex/Alddng jond eseig punosbiepup| SILE | £€
00SLEYE | 00'529'02 00'52 4| oosze 00°052'9 00'sZ 11| ooosz LONPRY UOREIS CUNd MON| g7 | g7
8y 1y dol quiiD U YIAA 80U YUl UieyD ybiH 1994-9
P Gt . . . . . . Bujui (suueu)n N
(00°002'€l) | 00700802 00'009 AD| 00°8LL 00°000'v8 00°009 AO| 0007L | guei puy eraiou0g qels dwing padiojuiey ooslg-usen| ST | 1
o Aot . hot e . gt (ealy dwng) -
00'00Z'6 00'002'G8 00'0% 4S| 00°0€L'T 00'000°92 00°0% 45| 00006’ | yompy uonels duwing MoN aUL Jopun salid 10aug jearg| SI0% | 02
P [ . . A . . uonippy uoneg dwing maN ayJ 104 spoddng -
(00'00z'2) | 00°008'9Y 00°006 AD| 0025 00°000'¥S 00°006 AD| 0009 bl 'SWESG ‘GEIS BleIU0D peolojuiay soelg-ulsen| SA8F | 8}
mpt At . . A . ) uolsuaixg -
(00°000'2) 00000 8v 00’00t AD| 000cL 00°'000 0s 00°00¥ AD| 00’62t utseg aBIBYOSIQ 2}2I0UOD) PIDIOJUIDY S0B|d-UISED Sd-L1 L
(00°008't) R . 00 00°008'y 00" . (Juswiainseap JENJIYBA) )
00°008'% 00'9 AO| 0 08 9 AD| 007008 oy aBIBUPSIq SA0GY [EUSIEN (i AelD pawedwon| SAOF | OF
A AR . 000" 1000'g b o (Juswiainseay JBNdIYaA) ]
00'000'¥Z | 00°000°ZE 00t Ad| 00°000'8 00°000 00 AD! 00°000°C sodig aBIEYpSIq 1y JUSWHUEqUS pues pawedwon| S48 | 6
> c w C
9 2 c a = c
= S < I =)
pnM @ 2 ALD 1DV mh @ 2 MO AHOM 40 NOILdIYOS3Ial  #IN3LI
@ RS L %3




TJo 7 a%ed

00°00G'v) 00°00S'¥L 05718} Y3 00'8 do] quiiD Uy Yiim ssje) ssadoy jul] uiey) apIm 1834-¢|  vL-X
00€EL'y 00€EL'Y 00 €EL'Y S| 00'L SUOREBDLIPON 100 PBAYIBAG|  §1-X
00268'v 00'268'y 00'268'v S| 00’} Iogladsg jend|  zi-X
00'964 00964 00962 S 00'L j1ey aoua- 11X
00°€92°01 00'€9.°01 00'€9.°0) ST| 001 |2n4 10} qing 8yalouo) | 01X
00°9vZ'vl 00°9¥C vl 00'9vZ'vl ST 004 SUCIEDLIPOY JBUIpIINg 10} S)Bld 18SSNY 6-X

P C =] =

Q z c a = c

< = =] ALD 1DV s = =l ALD JYOM 4O NOIL4I¥ISIaA| # WN3LI

s w £ z be =

® W @ w




